SERVICE MANUAL
COPYRIGHT © 2005 Victor Company of Japan, Limited No.MA172
2005/3
POWER AMPLIFIER
MA17220053
KS-AX3500
TABLE OF CONTENTS
1 PRECAUTION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-3

D804 FCH20A15 DIODE ARRAY A148-5523-002
D805 UDZS13B Z DIODE AC04-312-130
TE17
D806 UDZS15B Z DIODE AC04-312-150
TE17
D807 DAN202K DIODE ARRAY AC04-053-002
T146
D901 DAN202K DIODE ARRAY AC04-053-002
T146
D902 DAN202K DIODE ARRAY AC04-053-002
T146
D903 DAN202K DIODE ARRAY AC04-053-002
T146
D904 UDZS16B Z DIODE AC04-312-160
TE17
C101 AC03-430-101 C CAPACITOR 100pF 50V
C102 AC03-430-101 C CAPACITOR 100pF 50V
C105 AC03-430-470 C CAPACITOR 47pF 50V
C106 AC03-430-101 C CAPACITOR 100pF 50V
C107 AC03-430-101 C CAPACITOR 100pF 50V
C108 AC03-432-104 C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V
C109 AC03-432-104 C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V
C110 AT03-B77-107 E CAPACITOR 100uF 16V
C111 AT03-B80-475 E CAPACITOR 4.7uF 50V
C112 AC03-430-101 C CAPACITOR 100pF 50V
C151 AT03-B77-476 E CAPACITOR 47uF 16V
C152 AC03-430-470 C CAPACITOR 47pF 50V
C153 AC03-430-220 C CAPACITOR 22pF 50V
C154 AC03-432-104 C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V
C155 AC03-432-104 C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V
C156 AC03-432-104 C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V
C201 AC03-430-101 C CAPACITOR 100pF 50V
C202 AC03-430-101 C CAPACITOR 100pF 50V
C205 AC03-430-470 C CAPACITOR 47pF 50V
C206 AC03-430-101 C CAPACITOR 100pF 50V
C207 AC03-430-101 C CAPACITOR 100pF 50V
C208 AC03-432-104 C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V
C209 AC03-432-104 C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V
C210 AT03-B77-107 E CAPACITOR 100uF 16V
C211 AT03-B80-475 E CAPACITOR 4.7uF 50V
C212 AC03-430-101 C CAPACITOR 100pF 50V
C251 AT03-B77-476 E CAPACITOR 47uF 16V
C252 AC03-430-470 C CAPACITOR 47pF 50V
C253 AC03-430-220 C CAPACITOR 22pF 50V
C254 AC03-432-104 C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V
C255 AC03-432-104 C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V
C256 AC03-432-104 C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V
C301 AC03-430-101 C CAPACITOR 100pF 50V
C302 AC03-430-101 C CAPACITOR 100pF 50V
C305 AC03-430-470 C CAPACITOR 47pF 50V
C306 AC03-430-101 C CAPACITOR 100pF 50V
C307 AC03-430-101 C CAPACITOR 100pF 50V
C308 AT03-B80-105 E CAPACITOR 1uF 50V
C309 AC03-428-474 C CAPACITOR 0.47uF 10V
C310 AC03-432-104 C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V
C311 AT03-B77-107 E CAPACITOR 100uF 16V
C312 AC03-430-101 C CAPACITOR 100pF 50V
C351 AT03-B77-476 E CAPACITOR 47uF 16V

C405 AC03-430-470 C CAPACITOR 47pF 50V
C406 AC03-430-101 C CAPACITOR 100pF 50V
C407 AC03-430-101 C CAPACITOR 100pF 50V
C408 AT03-B80-105 E CAPACITOR 1uF 50V
C409 AC03-428-474 C CAPACITOR 0.47uF 10V
C410 AC03-432-104 C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V
C411 AT03-B77-107 E CAPACITOR 100uF 16V
C412 AC03-430-101 C CAPACITOR 100pF 50V
C451 AT03-B77-476 E CAPACITOR 47uF 16V
C452 AC03-430-470 C CAPACITOR 47pF 50V
Symbol No. Part No. Part Name Description Local
C453 AC03-430-220 C CAPACITOR 22pF 50V
C454 AC03-432-104 C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V
C455 AC03-432-104 C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V
C456 AC03-432-104 C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V
C801 AC03-433-224 C CAPACITOR 0.22uF 16V
C802 AT03-B77-227 E CAPACITOR 220uF 16V
C803 AC03-433-224 C CAPACITOR 0.22uF 16V
C804 AC03-433-224 C CAPACITOR 0.22uF 16V
C805 AC03-432-104 C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V
C808 AC03-432-104 C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V
C809 AC03-432-104 C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V
C810 AT03-B80-226 E CAPACITOR 22uF 50V
C811 AC03-431-102 C CAPACITOR 1000pF 50V
C812 AC03-431-102 C CAPACITOR 1000pF 50V
C813 AT03-B75-477 E CAPACITOR 470uF 6.3V
C814 AT03-B75-477 E CAPACITOR 470uF 6.3V
C815 AT03-B77-107 E CAPACITOR 100uF 16V
C817 AC03-431-103 C CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V
C818 AC03-431-103 C CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V
C819 A116-6405-158 E CAPACITOR 1500uF 35V
C820 A116-6405-158 E CAPACITOR 1500uF 35V
C821 A116-6405-158 E CAPACITOR 1500uF 35V
C822 A116-6405-158 E CAPACITOR 1500uF 35V
C823 AC03-431-102 C CAPACITOR 1000pF 50V
C824 AC03-432-104 C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V
C825 AC03-432-104 C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V
C826 AT03-B77-107 E CAPACITOR 100uF 16V
C827 AT03-B77-107 E CAPACITOR 100uF 16V
C901 AC03-429-105 C CAPACITOR 1uF 10V
C902 AC03-431-102 C CAPACITOR 1000pF 50V
C903 AC03-431-103 C CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V
C904 AC03-431-103 C CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V
C905 AC03-431-102 C CAPACITOR 1000pF 50V
C906 AT03-B77-107 E CAPACITOR 100uF 16V
C907 AC03-432-104 C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V
C908 AT03-B77-107 E CAPACITOR 100uF 16V
C909 AC03-431-102 C CAPACITOR 1000pF 50V
C910 AT03-B82-474 M CAPACITOR 0.47uF 50V
C911 AC03-432-104 C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V
C912 AC03-432-104 C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V
C913 A116-6419-228 E CAPACITOR 2200uF 16V
C914 A116-6419-228 E CAPACITOR 2200uF 16V
C915 AC03-431-103 C CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V
C916 AC03-431-103 C CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V
C917 AC03-431-103 C CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V
C918 AC03-432-104 C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V
R101 AC02-083-222 C RESISTOR 2.2KΩ 1/4W
R102 AC02-081-223 C RESISTOR 22KΩ 1/10W
R103 AC02-081-223 C RESISTOR 22KΩ 1/10W
R104 AC02-081-224 C RESISTOR 220KΩ 1/10W
R105 AC02-081-224 C RESISTOR 220KΩ 1/10W
R106 AC02-081-153 C RESISTOR 15KΩ 1/10W
R107 AC02-081-153 C RESISTOR 15KΩ 1/10W
R108 AC02-081-153 C RESISTOR 15KΩ 1/10W
R109 AC02-081-303 C RESISTOR 30KΩ 1/10W
R110 AC02-081-103 C RESISTOR 10KΩ 1/10W
R111 AC02-081-103 C RESISTOR 10KΩ 1/10W
R112 AC02-081-681 C RESISTOR 680Ω 1/10W
R113 AC02-081-682 C RESISTOR 6.8KΩ 1/10W
R151 AC02-083-103 C RESISTOR 10KΩ 1/4W
R152 AC02-081-472 C RESISTOR 4.7KΩ 1/10W
R153 AC02-081-222 C RESISTOR 2.2KΩ 1/10W
R154 AC02-083-103 C RESISTOR 10KΩ 1/4W
R155 AC02-081-333 C RESISTOR 33KΩ 1/10W
R156 AC02-081-333 C RESISTOR 33KΩ 1/10W
R157 AC02-081-152 C RESISTOR 1.5KΩ 1/10W
R158 AC02-081-152 C RESISTOR 1.5KΩ 1/10W
R159 AC02-081-101 C RESISTOR 100Ω 1/10W
R160 AC02-081-101 C RESISTOR 100Ω 1/10W
R161 AC02-081-104 C RESISTOR 100KΩ 1/10W
R162 AC02-081-104 C RESISTOR 100KΩ 1/10W
R163 AC02-081-681 C RESISTOR 680Ω 1/10W
R164 AC02-081-221 C RESISTOR 220Ω 1/10W
R165 AC02-081-103 C RESISTOR 10KΩ 1/10W
R166 AC02-083-221 C RESISTOR 220Ω 1/4W
R167 AC02-083-2R2 C RESISTOR 2.2Ω 1/4W
R168 AC02-083-2R2 C RESISTOR 2.2Ω 1/4W
 Symbol No. Part No. Part Name Description Local
3-6
R169 A142-5470-R10 RESISTOR 0.1Ωk+0.1ΩkS/
L3.5
R170 AC02-081-103 C RESISTOR 10KΩ 1/10W
R171 AC02-081-473 C RESISTOR 47KΩ 1/10W
R172 AC02-083-2R2 C RESISTOR 2.2Ω 1/4W
R175 AC02-081-152 C RESISTOR 1.5KΩ 1/10W
R176 AC02-081-152 C RESISTOR 1.5KΩ 1/10W
R177 AC02-081-472 C RESISTOR 4.7KΩ 1/10W

R269 A142-5470-R10 RESISTOR 0.1Ωk+0.1ΩkS/
L3.5
R270 AC02-081-103 C RESISTOR 10KΩ 1/10W
R271 AC02-081-473 C RESISTOR 47KΩ 1/10W
R272 AC02-083-2R2 C RESISTOR 2.2Ω 1/4W
R275 AC02-081-152 C RESISTOR 1.5KΩ 1/10W
R276 AC02-081-152 C RESISTOR 1.5KΩ 1/10W
R277 AC02-081-472 C RESISTOR 4.7KΩ 1/10W
R301 AC02-083-222 C RESISTOR 2.2KΩ 1/4W
R302 AC02-081-223 C RESISTOR 22KΩ 1/10W
R303 AC02-081-223 C RESISTOR 22KΩ 1/10W
R304 AC02-081-224 C RESISTOR 220KΩ 1/10W
R305 AC02-081-224 C RESISTOR 220KΩ 1/10W
R306 AC02-081-153 C RESISTOR 15KΩ 1/10W
R307 AC02-081-153 C RESISTOR 15KΩ 1/10W
R308 AC02-081-182 C RESISTOR 1.8KΩ 1/10W
R309 AC02-081-103 C RESISTOR 10KΩ 1/10W
R310 AC02-081-103 C RESISTOR 10KΩ 1/10W
R311 AC02-081-182 C RESISTOR 1.8KΩ 1/10W
R312 AC02-081-681 C RESISTOR 680Ω 1/10W

R462 AC02-081-104 C RESISTOR 100KΩ 1/10W
R463 AC02-081-681 C RESISTOR 680Ω 1/10W
R464 AC02-081-221 C RESISTOR 220Ω 1/10W
R465 AC02-081-103 C RESISTOR 10KΩ 1/10W
R466 AC02-083-221 C RESISTOR 220Ω 1/4W
R467 AC02-083-2R2 C RESISTOR 2.2Ω 1/4W
R468 AC02-083-2R2 C RESISTOR 2.2Ω 1/4W
R469 A142-5470-R10 RESISTOR 0.1Ωk+0.1ΩkS/
L3.5
R470 AC02-081-103 C RESISTOR 10KΩ 1/10W
R471 AC02-081-473 C RESISTOR 47KΩ 1/10W
R472 AC02-083-2R2 C RESISTOR 2.2Ω 1/4W
R475 AC02-081-152 C RESISTOR 1.5KΩ 1/10W
R476 AC02-081-152 C RESISTOR 1.5KΩ 1/10W
R477 AC02-081-472 C RESISTOR 4.7KΩ 1/10W
R801 AC02-083-102 C RESISTOR 1KΩ 1/4W
R802 AC02-083-222 C RESISTOR 2.2KΩ 1/4W
R803 AC02-083-102 C RESISTOR 1KΩ 1/4W
R804 AC02-083-102 C RESISTOR 1KΩ 1/4W
R805 AC02-083-222 C RESISTOR 2.2KΩ 1/4W
R806 AC02-081-475 C RESISTOR 4.7MΩ 1/10W
R807 AC02-081-473 C RESISTOR 47KΩ 1/10W
R808 AC02-081-823 C RESISTOR 82KΩ 1/10W
R809 AC02-083-103 C RESISTOR 10KΩ 1/4W
R810 AC02-081-102 C RESISTOR 1KΩ 1/10W
R811 AC02-081-102 C RESISTOR 1KΩ 1/10W
R814 AC02-083-332 C RESISTOR 3.3KΩ 1/4W
R815 AC02-083-332 C RESISTOR 3.3KΩ 1/4W
R816 AC02-081-475 C RESISTOR 4.7MΩ 1/10W
R817 AC02-081-475 C RESISTOR 4.7MΩ 1/10W
R818 AC02-081-475 C RESISTOR 4.7MΩ 1/10W
R901 AC02-081-472 C RESISTOR 4.7KΩ 1/10W
R902 AC02-081-472 C RESISTOR 4.7KΩ 1/10W
R903 AC02-081-473 C RESISTOR 47KΩ 1/10W
R904 AC02-081-221 C RESISTOR 220Ω 1/10W
R905 AC02-081-471 C RESISTOR 470Ω 1/10W
R906 AC02-081-103 C RESISTOR 10KΩ 1/10W
R907 AC02-081-102 C RESISTOR 1KΩ 1/10W
R908 AC02-081-102 C RESISTOR 1KΩ 1/10W
R909 AC02-081-471 C RESISTOR 470Ω 1/10W
R910 AC02-081-682 C RESISTOR 6.8KΩ 1/10W
R911 AC02-081-223 C RESISTOR 22KΩ 1/10W
R912 AC02-081-104 C RESISTOR 100KΩ 1/10W
R913 AC02-081-472 C RESISTOR 4.7KΩ 1/10W
R914 AC02-083-222 C RESISTOR 2.2KΩ 1/4W
R915 AC02-081-271 C RESISTOR 270Ω 1/10W
 Symbol No. Part No. Part Name Description Local
3-7
R916 AC02-081-102 C RESISTOR 1KΩ 1/10W
R917 AC02-081-103 C RESISTOR 10KΩ 1/10W
R918 AC02-081-103 C RESISTOR 10KΩ 1/10W
R919 AC02-083-103 C RESISTOR 10KΩ 1/4W
R920 AC02-083-471 C RESISTOR 470Ω 1/4W
R921 AC02-083-471 C RESISTOR 470Ω 1/4W
R922 AC02-081-102 C RESISTOR 1KΩ 1/10W
R923 AC02-081-102 C RESISTOR 1KΩ 1/10W
R924 AC02-081-102 C RESISTOR 1KΩ 1/10W
R925 AC02-081-102 C RESISTOR 1KΩ 1/10W
R926 AC02-083-220 C RESISTOR 22Ω 1/4W
R927 AC02-083-220 C RESISTOR 22Ω 1/4W
R928 AC02-081-2R2 C RESISTOR 2.2Ω 1/10W
R929 AC02-081-2R2 C RESISTOR 2.2Ω 1/10W
R930 AC02-081-2R2 C RESISTOR 2.2Ω 1/10W
R931 AC02-081-2R2 C RESISTOR 2.2Ω 1/10W
R932 AC02-083-100 C RESISTOR 10Ω 1/4W
R933 AC02-083-100 C RESISTOR 10Ω 1/4W
R934 AC02-083-222 C RESISTOR 2.2KΩ 1/4W
VR801 A142-5461-001 VOLUME 14T 5461 10K C x2
VR802 A142-5461-001 VOLUME 14T 5461 10K C x2